

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS
JOHN CLARK, JUSTIN JONES, CHASE RIVELAND,
PHIL STANLEY, RICHARD SUBIA, ELDON VAIL,
JEANNE WOODFORD, AND JAY AGUAS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David I. Schoen
Counsel of Record
DAVID I. SCHOEN,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2800 Zelda Road
Suite 100-6
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 395-6611
Schoenlawfirm@gmail.com
DSchoen593@aol.com

Rhonda Brownstein
Legal Director
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 956-8200
Rhonda.Brownstein@splcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PROVIDING THE KIND OF
 RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION
 PETITIONERS SEEK HERE IS
 CONSISTENT WITH GOOD PRISON
 ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE AND
 ENHANCES APPROPRIATE
 PENOLOGICAL GOALS 5

 A. Inmate-Specific Religious
 Accommodations Like the One
 Requested Here Enhance the
 Prison Environment 6

 B. Alabama Officials Did Not
 Demonstrate That The Denial of the
 Requested Exemption Is The Least
 Restrictive Means Of Furthering A
 Compelling Interest 7

 C. The Desire to Treat Inmates Alike Is
 Not a Compelling Government
 Interest 14

 II. REASONABLE RELIGIOUS
 ACCOMMODATIONS MAY
 ENHANCE PRISON SECURITY 15

A. Allowing Inmates to Practice Their Religion May Lead to Security Benefits for Prisons, as Well as Broader Benefits For Inmates and Society as a Whole.....	15
B. A Broad Federal And State Consensus Exists That Religious Grooming Exemptions Do Not Implicate Prison Security.....	17
C. Prohibiting Inmates from Growing Unshorn Hair is Not the Least Restrictive Method to Address Identification or Escape Concerns in the Prison Environment.....	18
D. Prison Security is Further Enhanced When Religious Exemptions are Evaluated in Ways that are Perceived to be Non-Arbitrary and Fair.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Brown v. Livingston</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1761288 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2014)	13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	15
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (“RFRA”)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (“RLUIPA”)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	5, 7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2)	5, 7

American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Treatment of Prisoners</i> (3d ed. 2011)	12, 19
American Correctional Association, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> 77 (4th ed. 2003).....	12
Anthony E. Bottoms, <i>Interpersonal Violence & Social Order in Prisons, in Prisons: Crime & Justice: A Review of Research</i> 261 (Michael Tonry & Joan Petersilia eds., 1999).....	22
Byron R. Johnson & Sung Joon Jang, <i>Crime and Religion: Assessing the Role of the Faith Factor, in Contemporary Issues in Criminological Theory and Research, The Role of Social Institutions: Papers from the American Society of Criminology 2010 Conference</i> 117, 120 (Richard Rosenfeld <i>et al.</i> eds., 2012)	10
Byron R. Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Systematic Review of the Religiosity and Delinquency Literature: A Research Note</i> , 16 <i>J. of Contemp. Crim. Jus.</i> , 32 (2000)	10, 16
Byron R. Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 <i>Justice Quarterly</i> 145 (1997)	16
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religiosity and Institutional Deviance: The Impact of Religious Variables upon Inmate Adjustment</i> , 12 <i>Crim. Just. Rev.</i> 21 (1987)	16

- Byron R. Johnson, *Religious Participation and Criminal Behavior*, in *Effective Interventions in the Lives of Criminal Offenders* 3, 14-15 (J.A. Humphrey & P. Cordella eds., 2014) 9
- Christopher P. Salas-Wright *et al.*, *Buffering Effects of Religiosity on Crime: Testing the Invariance Hypothesis Across Gender and Developmental Period*, 41 *Crim. Jus. & Behavior* 673 (2014) 10-11
- David J. Smith, *The Foundations of Legitimacy*, in *Legitimacy & Criminal Justice: An International Perspective* 30 (Tom R. Tyler ed., 2007)..... 21
- Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards*, 66 *U. Miami L. Rev.* 923 (2012) 11, 17, 19
- Deborah Pergament, *It's Not Just Hair: Historical and Cultural Considerations for an Emerging Technology*, 75 *Chi.-Kent L. Rev.* 41 (1999)..... 12
- Dr. Reginald A. Wilkinson, *Correctional Best Practices: What Does It Mean In Times of Perpetual Transition?* 4, Keynote Speech Before the Fifth Annual Conference, International Corrections and Prisons Association, Miami, Florida (Oct. 27, 2003) 11
- James Austin & Patricia Hardyman, *Objective Prison Classification: A Guide for Correctional Agencies* 32, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corr. (July 2004) 11

- James Austin & Patricia Hardyman,
*Objective Prison Classification:
 A Guide for Correctional Agencies*
 12, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 Nat'l Inst. of Corr. (July 2004)..... 19, 20
- James Austin, *Objective Jail Classification
 Systems: A Guide for Jail Administrators*
 3, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 Nat'l Inst. of Corr. (Feb. 1998)..... 6
- Jan-Willem van Prooijen *et al.*, *Procedural
 Justice in Punishment Systems: Inconsistent
 Punishment Procedures Have Detrimental
 Effects on Cooperation*,
 47 Brit. J. of Soc. Psychology 311 (2008)..... 22-23
